
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Monday 15 April 2013 
3.30 pm 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor Murphy, Chair 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Martin Leaves, Parker, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Gemma Pearce, 
Democratic Support 
T 01752 398443 
E gemma.pearce@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
4 April 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members and to note the attendance of 

substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 4 

March 2013. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 7 - 8) 

  
 To receive a copy of the panel’s tracking resolutions and any feedback from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Board on issues which concern this panel. 
  
6. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
 To receive the panel’s work programme for 2012/2013. 
  
7. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING   (Pages 11 - 18) 
  
 To receive information within the terms of reference of this panel with regard to – 

 
• Budget 
• Performance 
• Delivery plans 
• Value for money 

 
  



 

 

8. STAFF SICKNESS   (Pages 19 - 34) 
  
 To receive information on staff sickness levels, targets and action plans. 
  
9. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES    
  
 Information on Government policy changes can be found on the new Plymouth City 

Council ‘Policy Hub’. 
 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/policyhub 

  
10. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   (Pages 35 - 40) 
  
 To receive for information a copy of the Revenues and Benefits monthly position 

statement. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 4 March 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Churchill, James, Michael Leaves, Rennie, Singh, John Smith and Stark. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Casey, Martin Leaves and Parker. 
 
Also in attendance:  Dave Saunders – Lead Officer, Mark Grimley – Assistant 
Director for HR and Organisational Development, Eve Skuse – Head of 
Organisational Development, Richard Longford – Head of Communications, Neville 
Canon – Programme Director for ICT Shared Services, Martine Collins – Revenues 
and Benefits Manager and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct  - 
 
Name 
 

Minute Number and 
Issue 

Reason Interest 

Councillor John 
Smith 

Minute 56 and 57 – 
Revenues and Benefits 
Performance Update and 
Revenues and Benefits 
Customer Service at the 
Civic Centre 

Tenants claiming 
housing benefit. 

Personal 

 
50. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2012. 
 

51. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

52. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and agreed to include the following items – 
 

• Staff Sickness; 
• Community Engagement and Value for Communities; 
• Budget Monitoring; 
• Monitoring performance and delivery plans. 

 
53. 'THE VIEW FROM YOU' EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS   

 
Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for HR and Organisational Development and Eve 
Skuse, Head of Organisational Development briefed the panel on the results of the 
‘The View from You’ Employee Survey Results.  It was reported that - 
 

(a) the organisation had gone through several restructures and this was 
reflected in the number of surveys completed, however, staff felt 
engaged and results were showing a positive trend.  It was also 
reported that frontline staff were less inclined to participate and this 
was an area of focus to engage frontline services to complete future 
surveys; 

 
(b) the survey ran in November.  The results were analysed and the 

information was shared with Cabinet and then Team Plymouth.  
Communication of the results then followed on staff room, team briefs 
and were included in the January pay packet; 

 
(c) managers were provided with templates to produce action plans and 

HR were providing support to managers with the aim of action plans 
being completed by the end of March. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

 
(d) the majority of the workforce had moved to hot-desking.  The 

perception of hot-desking and the reality was very different, it had been 
difficult for employees to adapt and change management was in place to 
address this; 

 
(e) enrichment of work for the older workforce was important.  The older 

employees do have a lot of knowledge but also have reached the top of 
their grade and we need to ensure they feel valued; 

 
(f) there had been significant change in leadership with the recent senior 

management restructure and it was pushed through very quickly which 
resulted in disengagement with staff; 

 
(g) these findings do reflect half of PCC staff and PCC currently employ 

4,008 members of staff.   The take up rate of benchmark comparators is 
37 per cent return rate and PCC achieved take up of 53 per cent; 

Page 2



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

 
(h) this was the third year the staff survey had been undertaken in-house.  

The survey was previously run by a private company at a cost of £25k. 
 
Agreed to request the officers to provide the panel with an update on the employee 
survey results action plan every six months.  
 

54. SOCIAL MEDIA UPDATE   
 
Richard Longford, Head of Communications gave a presentation and update on 
social media.  It was reported that – 
 

(a) the Council has made good progress in extending its use of social media 
over the last nine months and this has been reflected by the large 
increases in Twitter followers and Facebook fans; 

 
(b) use of social media is being extended in a controlled way, with teams 

and services being supported in setting up official channels when they 
have a good business case; 

 
(c) the LGA highlighted Plymouth as an example of good practice for 

keeping people updated by social media during the flooding incidents at 
the end of last year. The council was also cited as an example of good 
practice for its social media guidelines in the 2013 Socitm ‘Better 
Connected’ report;  

 
(d) social media is now one of the main drivers of traffic to our website 

and a new email marketing tool will promote our social media channels. 
 
(e) despite recent growth in use, the numbers using the Council’s social 

media channels is still relatively low compared to other 
communications channels. However, it is enabling the Council to reach 
new audiences – particularly younger people – and to communicate 
news and information more quickly than previously possible. 

 
The Panel raised concerns that BlackBerrys were not user friendly for use with 
social media and that training would be required for members on how to get the 
best use out of social media. 
 
Agreed that the officer explores social media training for members. 
 

55. ICT SHARED SERVICES   
 
Neville Cannon, Programme Director for ICT Shared Services provided the Panel 
with a report on ICT Shared Services.  It was reported that - 
  

(a)        three councils had signed up to shared working.  A meeting had taken 
place with the NEW Devon CCG with a view to the whole service 
coming on board their governing body to decide on 20 March 2013;  

  

Page 3



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

(b)        PCC currently have 4,000 users and including the other three 
organisations would take the number of users up to over 6,000; 

  
(c)        in terms of governance scrutiny should consider how the Panel could 

work alongside other committee structures and how it might wish to 
proactively input to the establishment of the new company; 

  
(d)       they were on track to deliver the business case for the June 2013. 
  

Agreed to request the officer provides the panel with the business plan in June.   
 

56. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 
The Panel received the Revenues and Benefits Performance Update for information.  
The Panel welcomed and noted the report. 
 
Agreed that the panel noted the report and to receive a revenues and benefits 
performance update at every meeting. 
 

57. REVENUES AND BENEFITS CUSTOMER SERVICE AT THE CIVIC 
CENTRE   
 
Martine Collins, Revenues and Benefits Manager provided the Panel with the results 
of the customer survey carried out in relation to Revenues and Benefits Customer 
Services.  It was reported that - 
 

(a) a restructure took place 12 months ago with the view to providing 
better services for customers.  During the last 12 months staff 
undertook training to be more generic and to provide a wider service 
to customers; 

 
(b) processing times were reduced to less than 15 days; 
 
(c) they were aware that customers had to wait a long time before being 

seen and as a result more staff were placed on the frontline.  They 
were investigating why customers were making contacting in the first 
instance; 

 
(d) the significant changes with Welfare Reform had led to further staff 

training to help understand what support and could be provided to 
customers and looking at alternatives for customers to access services 
more readily. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

 
(e) they do not know the number of abandoned calls and why the calls 

were abandoned e.g. a customer could have started to come through 
the process and then decide to take an alternative route.  They were 
also unsure whether it was the same customer or different customers; 

 

Page 4



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 4 March 2013 

(f) they balance the resources to cover the counter service, telephones 
and post.  There was a resource plan in place to deal with the queries 
relating to Welfare Reforms; 

 
(g) question 7 -  table detailing waiting times could be presented in a better 

format; 
 
(h) they were currently working alongside social landlords and making 

proactive telephone calls to those affected by under occupancy.  Social 
landlords were making visits to tenants and looking at what help could 
be provided.  Plymouth City Council were looking at individual 
circumstances and looking at how additional support could be provided; 

 
(i) there would be additional funding but would not be enough to cover 

the shortfall and difficult decisions would be made on how we help 
people.  An event is being on 8 March 2013 and PCC are joining up 
with partners to give more rounded advice and support; 

 
Agreed to request the officer to return to the panel in May with a further update on 
the results from the revenues and benefits customer survey. 
 

58. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel noted the tracking resolutions. 
 

59. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 

60. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (E3)   
 
Martine Collins, Revenues and Benefits Manager briefed the panel on Discretionary 
Rate Relief.  It was reported that Discretionary Rate Relief is for businesses that 
require extra financial help and was not long term. Any business applying for rate 
relief would complete an application from and a strict process would be followed.  A 
panel would look at each application and apply the same criteria when determining 
whether a business was eligible. 
 
Agreed to request the officer returns to the next panel meeting with a report on the 
decision making process for hardship relief. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Date/Minu
te Number 

Resolution Explanation/Minute Officer Progress Target Date 

19.11.13 
40 (1) 

Agreed to request an update on 
the effects of the Localism Act on 
Planning Service 

This request followed a 
presentation on the 
Localism Act by  The 
Assistant Director for 
Democracy and 
Governance 
 

Paul Barnard This will be circulated to members 
via email. 

 

19.11.13 
43 

Agreed to request information on 
which services are being offered to 
schools from outside the City.  
Reassurance that a proactive 
approach is being taken to ensure 
that business is not lost. 
 

This request relates to 
traded services 

Jayne Gorton This will be circulated to members 
via email. 

 

19.11.13 
45 

Agreed to request that the officers 
return to the panel in around six 
months time with a progress 
report on the ongoing work to 
improve response times. 

This request followed a 
presentation on the 
failure to meet the 
required response 
times for Freedom of 
Information Requests 
 

Richard Woodfield / 
Mike Hocking 

To be added to the 2013/14 Work 
Programme. 

 

04/03/13 
53 

Agreed to request the officers to 
provide the panel with an update 
on the employee survey results 
action plan every six months.  
 

 'The View From You' 
Employee Survey 
Results 
 
 

Eve Skuse This request has been sent.  
To be added to the 2013/14 Work 
Programme. 

 

04/03/12 
54 

Agreed that the officer explores 
social media training for members. 
 

Social Media Update 
 
The panel raised 
concerns on the lack of 
training provided for 
members on social 
media. 
 

Richard Longford This request has been sent to the 
officer. 

 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



04/03/13 
55 

Agreed to request the officer 
provides the panel with the 
business plan in June.   
 

ICT Shared Services 
 
The panel were unsure 
whether it was more 
appropriat
[...]
lief          4  

 
Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Review other authorities’ occupational health 
services and sickness (referred by Audit 
Committee on 16.12.11) 

 2          

Human Resources Workforce Update            

Sickness Policy Review   6         

Interim Staff Survey          4  

Staff Sickness*           15 

Staff Survey Results (September 2013)*            

 
Democracy and Governance 
 Election Costs            

 
Corporate Communications 

Social Media Strategy          4  

Social Media Training*            

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
 

 
Proposed work programme 

 
J J A S O N D J F M A 

 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
 
Community Engagement update             

Budget Monitoring*           15 

Monitoring Performance and Delivery Plans*           15 

 
Other Issues 

Government Policy Changes     1 19    4 15 

 
 
 
City and Council Priorities 

Value for Communities        
 

   
 

15 

 
Task and Finish Groups 

Council Tax Scheme review (Welfare Reform)            
 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been considered 
by the Panel. 

 

Page 10



Policy, Performance and Partnerships     Date: 28/03/2013 

 Page 1 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services 
 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny; Panel 
Performance, Finance and Delivery Plane Update. 

 
  

Agenda Item 7Page 11



Policy, Performance and Partnerships     Date: 28/03/2013 

 Page 2 of 8 

1.1 Finance and Performance Overview 2012/13 

 

This report sets out the Finance and Performance position for the Corporate Services 
Directorate, forecasting the year end position.  Information has been extracted from Performance 
and Finance monitoring reports for February 2013 (Full year budget monitoring not available at 
time of writing), relevant Budget and Delivery Plans. 

 

A full list of performance indicators (Corporate) can be found in appendix A. 

 

1.2 Finance, Efficiencies, Technology & Assets - £0.673m Favourable 

Various departmental staff savings have been realised across the department. There has been an 
improvement in year, on income from CFS Deputyship Fees. Premise related costs remain 
favourable for the department and include backdated NNDR refund for Windsor House, R&M 
underspend as a result of suspending or deferring planned maintenance programme. Corporate 
Landlord NNDR savings have supported shortfalls in Delivery Plan targets. Savings relating to HB 
overpayments have been offset by reduced costs in council tax court fees. There is a net pressure 
in ICT that refers to a combination of outstanding delivery plans that have been partly offset by an 
increase in the capitalised salaries projection. Finally there has been a 40% reduction in annual 
external audit fee that has gone towards offsetting efficiency targets.  

 

1.3 Democracy & Governance - £0.009m Adverse 

The department is forecasting a nearly breakeven position; the only significant change refers to a 
payment of an external legal bill relating to the waste planning decision for which there was no 
budget. There has been a small pressures relating to the cost of City Elections, and a payment to 
Foot Anstey re: Energy for Waste Project offset by various staff and other expenditure budget 
savings. 

“Through the introduction of web casting, more people are now able to view important council 
forums/meetings. To date this new level of accessibility has meant that nearly 15,000 people have viewed 
council debates via the web, 3312 of those viewing in real time and 11,092 viewing recorded sessions.” 
(Extract from CMT Performance Report 19th February) 

 

1.4 Human Resources and Organisational Development - £0.068m Favourable 

There is no change to the forecasted underspend as at February 21013. Overall savings have been 
identified from spend identified from corporate training budgets.  

 

1.5 Customer Services - £0.099m Favourable 

Savings from lib
[...]
84 319,256 0 6,269,946 18,070 7,122,256

Transport 23,606 23,815 0 206,394 36,859 290,674

Support Services 75,270 20,000 0 280,108 50,961 426,339

Depreciation & Impairment Losses 0 0 0 432,808 0 432,808

Capital Financing outside NCS 79,905 20,948 0 768,332 0 869,185

Total Management & Support 4,786,046.000 5,106,664.000 262,371.000 22,274,885.000 3,768,528.000 36,198,494.000

4,822,128.000 5,030,088.000 266,503.000 16,822,195.000 2,941,925.000 29,882,839.000

Corporate Services

E
xt
er
na
l E
xp
en
di
tu
re

M
an
ag
em
en
t 
&
 S
up
po
rt

Total Net Expenditure

Page 14



Policy, Performance and Partnerships     Date: 28/03/2013 

 Page 5 of 8 

3. Delivery Plans 2012/13 

 
3.1 The Corporate Services Delivery Plans are £3.257m for 2012/13. The following table shows 
the summary position by Red Amber and Green rating (RAG).   
 
Corporate Services Delivery Plans 2012 13 

  £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's £ 000's 

Service £ 000 

 RED AMBER GREEN Grand 
Total 

Finance, Efficiencies, Technology & Assets - - 1450 1,450 

Customer Services  - - 480 480 

HR & OD   - - 400 400 

Change Office / Cross Cutting 527 100 300 927 

Grand Total 527 100 2,630 3,257 
 
 

- Red: no clear project plan in place to achieve required savings 
- Amber: plans in place to deliver savings and shows evidence of progress against target 
- Green: clear plans in place to achieve savings and more than 50% have already been made 

 

The following significant risks are assumed within the Delivery plan. 

• The £0.527m red rated delivery plan against 3rd and 4th Tier Management Restructure has 
not been achieved in the current year and needs a clear plan for 2013/14. 

• The over achievement in senior management target is offsetting the non-achievement of 
£0.1m related to business support review – needs clarity for 2013/14 

• The £0.1m amber delivery plan relating to workforce management has not been achieved 
to date, however other compensatory savings are under review, which could offset th
[...]

11/12 
Actual

Decembe
r

January February  2012/13 Target

Average sickness days per employee Alison Mills N/A
12.92 
days

9.78 days 9.96 days 10.01 days 9.52days 6 days

Number of Apprenticeships provided by 
the Council

Eve Skuse N/A N/A 33
Quarterly 
data

Quarterly 
data

7056

Indicator Definition Responsible Officer
2010 
Actual

2011 
Actual 

2012 
Actual

Decembe
r

January February  2012/13 Target

% of households responding to annual 
canvass form 

Nigel Spilsbury 90.00% 90.30% 86.00% 92.00%

Overall electorate Nigel Spilsbury 185,044 180,946 183,210 189,000

Annual 
Data

Annual 
Data

Page 17



Policy, Performance and Partnerships     Date: 28/03/2013 

 Page 8 of 8 

Cross Cutting Measures 

 

Indicator Definition Responsible Officer
2010 
Actual

2011 
Actual 

2012 
Actual

Decembe
r

January February  2012/13 Target

Corporate Services - Subject Access 
Request (DPA) 

Adam Broome N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% awaiting data 85%

Corporate Services - Information 
Requests (FoI / EIR)

Adam Broome N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 81% awaiting data 85%

Page 18



SSOP Sickness absence update April 2013 v1 03.04.2013 

 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    Sickness absence update 

Committee:    Support Services Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:    Tuesday 16 April 2013 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter Smith 

CMT Member:   Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services) 

Author: Emma Rose, Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 312571 
    e-mail: emma.rose@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  
 
Part: I    

 
Purpose of the report:  
 
Support Services OSP requested a review of Plymouth City Council’s occupational health (OH) services 
and link to sickness absence levels on 2 July 2012.  An update report was provided on 6 August 2012.  
This is a further update providing: 
 

1. background 
2. current sickness absence targets and thresholds;  
3. current levels of sickness absence;  
4. progress to date;  
5. plans in p
[...]
ess absence cases.  These 
actions were: 
 

a) HR Advisers meet with departmental management teams on a regular basis to discuss the 
approach in their service areas for colleagues appearing on the overall top 100 list, both 
for total number of days off in the last 12 months and Bradford score. 

 
b) HR Advisers meet with line managers for those cases in the top 100 to support individual 

wellbeing plans to resolve cases. The content of those plans cannot be discussed in this 
paper as they involve confidential personal information.  

 
c) Cases in the top 100 that are not showing a clear improvement or path to resolution are 

nominated for an independent panel meeting led by the HR Management team. 
 

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

12.00

Place sickness - average days per FTE

Average days per FTE

Page 26



SSOP Sickness absence update April 2013 v1 03.04.2013

 
 

 
4.1.1 
 
In January 2013, an HR consultant was appointed on a temporary 
improving attendance project.  Their
attendance/enhanced case management 
long term sick cases.    Together with the HR 
were conducted with the relevant line manager
these meetings which were conducted in February 2013.  
 
 
4.1.2 
 
The diagram below displays the core action from each of the 60 cases heard;

 
 
 

SSOP Sickness absence update April 2013 v1 03.04.2013 

HR consultant was appointed on a temporary three month basis 
Their primary focus is to be the Council lead in co-

attendance/enhanced case management for sickness cases and the reduction of the Top 100 
Together with the HR Management team, independent case review 

with the relevant line managers.  80 cases were identified and 60 cases reviewed at 
these meetings which were conducted in February 2013.   

The diagram below displays the core action from each of the 60 cases heard; 

three month basis to lead the 
-ordinating 

and the reduction of the Top 100 current 
case review meetings 

80 cases were identified and 60 cases reviewed at 

 

[...]
ting and information on sickness absence. 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
Presentations of the findings and contents of the project work so far have been presented to the HR 
management team and the HR Advisory teams. 
 
Practical work group sessions within HR/OD have been conducted to review the content of the wider 
observations and recommendations in more detail. 
 
 
 
5. Plans in place for future development 
 
Structured discussion groups are currently being set up with priorities in each of the 4 key areas as 
defined in 4.2.1.  The objective being to further explore the feedback and results and to identify actions 
and different ways to tackle sickness absence. 
 
The HR management team are developing an action plan to strategically, formulate, maintain and deliver 
a structured project management approach to achieving the required sickness absence targets.   
 
Operationally, interventions will continue to be developed and the expediting of the individual enhanced 
case management will continue until 26th April 2013. 
 
 

Page 30



Appendix 1            
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF DAYS SICK PER FULL TIME EQUIVILENT (FTE)

Directorate Department Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar-13
Corporate Services Democracy and Governance 11.43 11.67 12.44 12.62 12.25 12.36 11.82 10.95 10.81 8.93 9.35 9.04

Finance, Efficiencies,Technology & Asst 8.65 8.86 8.52 8.86 9.13 9.43 9.87 9.99 9.92 10.23 9.63 9.26
Human Resources and Organisational Dev 7.43 7.59 5.41 5.34 5.54 5.99 6.56 7.77 8.76 9.59 9.09 9.11
Customer Services 7.42 7.34 5.89 6.16 6.69 6.82 6.97 6.99 7.11 6.90 6.47 6.40
Management & Support (Corp Services) 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DIRECTORATE TOTAL 8.57 8.70 8.06 8.35 8.59 8.87 9.17 9.32 9.31 9.33 8.88 8.63

Executive Office Policy, Performance and Partnerships 5.96 5.78 5.59 4.89 5.51 5.60 5.22 6.73 10.82 12.95 9.98 8.1
[...]
s in part due to some large refunds due to appeals against rateable value. Proactive 
recovery work and a revised recovery timetable have tightened our recovery processes to help 
improve our overall position which we expect to show an improvement next month. 
 
Many authorities are seeing a reduction in the collection of business rates as the economic climate 
continues to be a challenge, but we continue to focus on proactive recovery to improve the situation. 
 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 WORK PROGRAMME
	7 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	8 STAFF SICKNESS
	APPENDIX 1.xlsx
	Appendix 2

	10 REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 15 April 2013 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 15 April 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Martin Leaves, Parker, Rennie, Stark 
and Stevens. 
 
Also in attendance:   Simon Arthurs (Strategic Finance Manager), Andrew Loton 
(Performance and Research Officer), Emma Rose (Head of Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing), Dave Saunders (Strategic Manager – Customer Services) and Helen 
Rickman (Democratic Support Officer) 
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

62. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013. 
 

63. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

64. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted their tracking resolutions; there were no further comments.  
 

65. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted their work programme 
 

66. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
Simon Arthurs, Strategic Finance Manager, Andrew Loton, Performance and 
Research Officer and Emma Rose, Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing, provided 
the panel with an update on budget and performance monitoring for the Corporate 
Services Directorate. 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 15 April 2013 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –   
 
(a) page 15 of the agenda highlighted a red rating of £0.527m attributed to the  

cross cutting work and offices changes; this issue would be monitored; 
 

(b) the 2012/13 target for collected Council Tax was estimated to be 97.50%; 
collection rates would be monitored and reviewed; 
 

(c) the delivery plan against 3rd and 4th tier management restructure was red 
rated at a cost of £0.527m as it had not been achieved; 
 

(d) compensatory savings were used as a means to offset unachieved targets; 
 

(e) the budget and delivery plans were set annually and reviewed on a monthly 
basis; 
 

(f) effective scrutiny meant that on-going compensations had been made; 
(g) the Strategic Finance Manager was unaware why the Democracy and 

Governance department had a red rating of £0.009m relating to the cost of 
city elections however would provide this information to Councillors once 
known; 

(h) the Strategic Finance Manager would confirm if there was expected to be 
extra pressure on members of staff in the newly formed discretionary team in 
Revenues and Benefits due to demand on the service from welfare reform. 

 
The panel thanked the officers for the report and raised concerns that the 
monitoring of delivery plans was an important issue and should be scrutinised in the 
future. 
 

67. STAFF SICKNESS   
 
Emma Rose, Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing provided the panel with an update 
on staff sickness. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) a three month project had taken place with the aim to review and improve 

the Council’s sickness absence levels; 
 
(b) in January 2013 a HR consultant was appointed on a temporary three month 

basis to lead the project primarily focused on reducing the top 100 current 
long term sick cases; 

 
(c) 60 long term sickness cases were reviewed, 48 have subsequently been 

resolved and 11 cases remain open; 
 
(d) during the course of the project there had been an overall reduction in full 

time equivalent absence and this enhanced case management has contributed 
towards that; 

  



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 15 April 2013 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(e) one of the four major underlying factors that contributed to on-going long 

term sickness absence evidenced through the three month project was lack 
of management competence in managing the cases. The HR management 
team were reviewing the actions identified through this project to enhance 
the work already underway to achieve required sickness absence targets; 

 
(f) thresholds were used as a key indicator to manage sickness levels and 

monitoring; 
 
(g) assessing managerial ability was an on-going piece of work through annual 

appraisals where sickness absence thresholds would be included; 
 
(h) stress was a contributing factor to sickness absence however the Council 

provided multiple areas of support to assist individuals in coping with work 
pressures; 

  
The panel praised the Head of Health, Safety and Wellbeing for her report and 
highlighted their concern that this issue should continue to be monitored in the 
future by scrutiny. 
 

68. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
The panel noted that the new reporting procedure for Government policy changes 
could be accessed on the new Plymouth City Council ‘Policy Hub’ webpage. 
 

69. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 
The panel noted the Revenues and Benefits Performance Update. 
 
Agreed that the Chair would write a letter to the Revenue and Benefits department 
thanking staff for their hard work involved with the restructure and welfare reform 
preparatory work. 
 

70. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


